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Purpose
The Office of Institutional Research and Effectiveness has made every effort to ensure delivery of timely and accurate information. 
Data included from sources other than NFC’s internal databases are cited within this document underneath the relevant data/charts. 

If you have any questions or concerns about the facts and/or data within this document, please contact NFC’s Office of Institutional 
Research and Effectiveness.

 

Office of Institutional Research and Effectiveness

Dani Mays
Executive Director
maysd@nfc.edu
850-973-1665

 Jean Brandies
Reports Coordinator 
brandiesj@nfc.edu

850-973-1664

 Cheri Green
Associate Director of Institutional Effectiveness

greenc@nfc.edu
850-973-1678

 

 

 

 

3

mailto:maysd@nfc.edu
mailto:brandiesj@nfc.edu
mailto:greenc@nfc.edu


Definitions
Academic Year – The Academic Year (AY) includes Fall, Spring, and Summer terms of overlapping calendar
years. This differs from the reporting year, which begins with summer and ends with spring. Unless otherwise indicated, the NFC Fact 
Book uses the Academic Year. Trends use the last 5 Academic Years.
            2022-2023 Fact Book:

AY 2023 = Fall 2022, Spring 2023, Summer 2023
AY 2022 = Fall 2021, Spring 2022, Summer 2022
AY 2021 = Fall 2020, Spring 2021, Summer 2021
AY 2020 = Fall 2019, Spring 2020, Summer 2020
AY 2019 = Fall 2018, Spring 2019, Summer 2019

                   

College Credit – The type of credit assigned to courses that are part of an organized and specified college degree or program.
 
Credit Hour – The number of contact hours for a course.

Dual Enrollment – Enrollment in two institutions at the same time, such as a college and high school, which allows students to earn 
both high school and college credit simultaneously.

Duplicated Headcount – A headcount measure by which students may be counted in more than one category. This measure usually 
describes the number of seats taken across multiple courses or number of degrees or certificates awarded.
 
First Time in College (FTIC) – Students attending college for the first time with no prior credit toward a degree nor any formal award. 
FTIC includes students applying for the first time after high school graduation who have dual enrollment credit earned during high 
school.
 
Full-time Equivalency (FTE) – The number of full-time equivalent students is the number of college credits divided by 30 credit 
hours OR the number of non-college credit instruction divided by 900 contact/clock hours (FAC 6A-14.076).
 
Full-time Student – A student who is registered for 12 or more credit hours. 
 
Part-time Student – A student who is registered for less than 12 credit hours.

Reporting Year – The summer, fall, and spring terms of overlapping calendar years. For example, Summer 2022, Fall 2023, and Spring 
2023 comprise the 2022-2023 reporting year. This differs from the academic year, which begins with fall and ends with summer. 

Unduplicated Headcount – A headcount measure by which students are counted in only one category. 
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Service Area
North Florida College is located in Madison, Florida at 325 NW Turner Davis Drive. Madison lies in the center of NFC’s 
six county service area (Hamilton, Jefferson, Lafayette, Madison, Suwannee, and Taylor Counties), off of I-10 near I-75, 
and is near such major Florida cities as Tallahassee and Jacksonville. NFC is also just minutes away from the Georgia 
border and is a short distance from the Gulf of Mexico and cities bordering the Atlantic Ocean. 
 
The City of Madison has a population of just under 3,000; Madison County’s total population is close to 18,500; and 
NFC’s six-county service area has a combined population of over 121,000 (figures based on 2020 census data from 
the US Census Bureau). 

County

 

Population Median Household
Income

Persons In Poverty Households with
Computer

Households with
Broadband Internet

Hamilton 14,004 $38,300 24.2% 82.2% 67.7%
Jefferson 14,510 $49,081 17.2% 87.4% 75.3%
Lafayette 8,226 $51,734 20.7% 85.3% 74.6%
Madison 17,968 $35,240 23.8% 72.2% 61.8%
Suwannee 43,474 $46,280 17.7% 83.1% 79.5%
Taylor 21,796 $38,295 19.3% 83.5% 73.3%

United States Census, Quick Facts, census.gov/quickfacts 5

https://www.bing.com/maps?cp=30.20400277211774~-83.39784373328828&lvl=9&style=c&FORM=BMLOGO


Program Fall
 

Spring
 

Summer
 

Total

AS-Accounting Tech Transfer Tr 2 1 1 2
AS-Accounting Technology 7 8 7 12
AS-Business Admin Transfer Tr 12 13 6 16
AS-Business Administration 24 23 12 34
AS-Criminal Justice Technology 15 15 13 23
AS-Emergency Medical Services 15 14 10 25
AS-Engineering Technology 2 1   2
AS-LPN to RN Bridge 69 58 58 97
AS-Registered Nursing 80 102 75 160
Associate in Arts 426 372 261 577
BS-Nursing 33 46 46 58
Business Operations 1     1
Certified Production Tech 1     1
Child Care Center Operations 5 4 4 13
Commercial Class "B" Driving 1   6 7
Commercial Vehicle Driving 13 43 1 57
Crossover Corr Ofc to LE Ofc 9 3 6 15
Crossover Prob Officer to LE 1     1
DE-College Credit 342 404 118 447
Early Childhood Education 1   1 2
Emergency Medical Technician 3 5   8
Fla Law Enforcement Academy 12 15 19 25
Human Resources Administrator 1 2 3 3
Medical Coder/Biller 1     1
Medical Info Coder/Biller 11 11 8 22
Non-Degree Seeking Personal Ob 29 34 24 70
Paramedic 2 7 7 7
Practical Nursing 9     9
Workforce/Supplemental 57 55 34 136
Total 1184 1236 720 1740

Enrollment

Enrollment by Term
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Enrollment Trend 

5 Year Trend: Enrollment
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Program
 

2019
 

2020
 

2021
 

2022
 

2023
 

Accounting Tech Management     1 1  
Accounting Tech Specialist     1    
Adv Manufacturing/Prod Tech 8 9 2 1  
AS-Accounting Tech Transfer Tr 3 5 4 4 2
AS-Accounting Technology 7 9 7 8 12
AS-Business Admin Transfer Tr 3 6 7 9 16
AS-Business Administration 13 24 24 39 34
AS-Criminal Justice Technology 13 15 19 26 23
AS-Emergency Medical Services 31 22 37 33 25
AS-Engineering Technology 12 12 13 10 2
AS-LPN to RN Bridge 90 104 111 95 97
AS-Registered Nursing 177 202 206 189 160
Associate in Arts 657 637 561 584 577
BS-Nursing 23 40 62 48 58
Business Operations   2   1 1
Certified Production Tech         1
Child Care Center Operations 25 16 23 19 13
Commercial Class "B" Driving         7
Commercial Vehicle Driving 24 17 24 34 57
Correctional Officer (BRTP)     28    
Crossover Corr Ofc to LE Ofc 20 20 20 19 15
Crossover Prob Officer to LE     1 1 1
DE-College Credit 484 404 448 423 447
Early Childhood Education   20     2
Emergency Medical Technician 24 12 29 3 8
Fla Law Enforcement Academy 29 27 31 27 25
Human Resources Administrator   2 3 2 3
Medical Coder/Biller 8 35 40 14 1
Medical Info Coder/Biller     1 18 22
Non-Degree Seeking Employment 1 1      
Non-Degree Seeking Personal Ob 110 91 95 74 70
Paramedic 11 9 8 8 7
Practical Nursing 23 25 24 30 9
Workforce/Supplemental 98 69 90 119 136
Total 1817 1729 1820 1725 1740

7

Academic Years 18-19, 19-20, 20-21, 21-22, 22-23



Credits Enrolled per Student

5 Year Trend: Average Credits Enrolled per Student by Academic Year
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Term
 

Headcount Section Credit Hours Average Cr Hrs Per Student

201910 1311 10,985.38 8.38
201920 1237 10,196.39 8.24
201930 712 3,988.13 5.60
202010 1301 11,155.19 8.57
202020 1255 10,302.60 8.21
202030 598 3,474.37 5.81
202110 1247 10,375.48 8.32
202120 1235 9,761.42 7.90
202130 789 4,719.34 5.98
202210 1224 10,274.93 8.39
202220 1215 9,576.98 7.88
202230 650 3,586.38 5.52
202310 1184 9,960.99 8.41
202320 1236 9,998.63 8.09
202330 720 4,226.41 5.87

Academic Years 18-19, 19-20, 20-21, 21-22, 22-23



Dual Enrollment
Dual Enrollment Count by Registration Status

377 (73.35%)

6 (1.17%)

120 (23.35%)

11 (2.14%)
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Early Admissions College

Withdrawn

Registration Status Fall
 

Spring
 

Summer
 

Total

Dual Enroll/AA or AS 240 304 116 377
Dual Enroll/PSAV 6     6
Early Admissions College 94 92   120
Withdrawn 2 7 2 11
Total 341 403 118 446

Dual Enrolled Students vs Total Enrollment
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 Dual Enrollment Trend

Registration Status 2019
 

2020
 

2021
 

2022
 

2023
 

Dual Enroll/AA or AS 427 349 405 356 377
Dual Enroll/PSAV 14 12 2 1 6
Early Admissions College 104 89 76 98 120
Withdrawn 17 6 12 7 11
Total 484 404 448 423 446

Dual Enrollment by Registration Status
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Ethnicity Fall
 

Spring
 

Summer
 

Total

American Indian/Alaskan 6 3 3 6
Asian 9 7 5 11
Black 266 279 187 428
Hispanic/Latino 104 124 71 157
Two or More Races 23 19 14 27
White 770 797 437 1100
Unknown 6 7 3 11
Total 1184 1236 720 1740

Enrollment by Ethnicity
Enrollment by Ethnicity
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Ethnicity 2019
 

2020
 

2021
 

2022
 

2023
 

American Indian/Alaskan 3 4 5 6 6
Asian 6 8 11 12 11
Black 390 391 432 422 428
Hispanic/Latino 142 145 136 142 157
Two or More Races 20 20 25 29 27
White 1253 1154 1205 1106 1100
Unknown 3 7 6 8 11
Total 1817 1729 1820 1725 1740 11
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Gender 2019
 

2020
 

2021
 

2022
 

2023
 

Female 1176 1185 1277 1180 1173
Male 638 541 539 541 564
Unknown 3 3 4 4 3
Total 1817 1729 1820 1725 1740

Enrollment by Gender
Enrollment by Gender
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5 Year Trend: Gender
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Gender Fall
 

Spring
 

Summer
 

Total
 

Female 800 847 537 1173
Male 384 388 180 564
Unknown   1 3 3
Total 1184 1236 720 1740
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Age Group Fall
 

Spring
 

Summer
 

Total

Under 18 345 337 128 449
18-21 380 406 218 564
22-29 190 194 150 333
30-39 152 156 132 268
40-64 110 133 90 216
65 or More 7 10 2 14
Total 1184 1236 720 1740

Enrollment by Age Group
Enrollment by Age Group
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5 Year Trend: Age Group
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Age Group 2019
 

2020
 

2021
 

2022
 

2023
 

Under 18 470 414 442 423 449
18-21 648 607 562 542 564
22-29 384 374 419 366 333
30-39 231 228 272 265 268
40-64 189 195 219 220 216
65 or More 13 15 5 14 14
Total 1817 1729 1820 1725 1740
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County Fall
 

Spring
 

Summer
 

Total

Hamilton 89 96 61 137
Jefferson 45 48 23 65
Lafayette 100 107 64 137
Madison 291 288 166 413
Suwannee 282 317 141 412
Taylor 220 217 151 321
Other FL 107 113 78 179
Out of State 50 50 36 76
Total 1184 1236 720 1740

Enrollment by County
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Enrollment by County

County 2019
 

2020
 

2021
 

2022
 

2023
 

Hamilton 149 128 139 144 137
Jefferson 70 72 75 67 65
Lafayette 152 123 117 120 137
Madison 530 457 407 435 413
Suwannee 368 409 449 409 412
Taylor 260 255 260 283 321
Other FL 204 204 283 200 179
Out of State 84 81 90 67 76
Total 1817 1729 1820 1725 1740

5 Year Trend: County
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Student Type Fall
 

Spring
 

Summer
 

Total

Career/Workforce 55 53 35 131
Continuing 491 699 357 876
First Time DE/EA 154 98 1 253
First Time in College 168 54 57 279
Readmission 41 27 26 94
Transfer 271 303 235 465
Transient 4 2 9 14
Total 1184 1236 720 1740

Enrollment by Student Type
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5 Year Trend: Student Type
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Student Type 2019
 

2020
 

2021
 

2022
 

2023
 

Career/Workforce 94 69 87 120 131
Continuing 960 899 889 861 876
First Time DE/EA 244 191 254 204 253
First Time in College 301 282 272 273 279
No HS Diploma or GED   2 2 1  
Readmission 106 130 91 104 94
Transfer 486 508 581 490 465
Transient 17 9 10 11 14
Total 1817 1729 1820 1725 1740 15
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Status Fall
 

Spring
 

Summer
 

Total
 

PT 812 884 676 1530
FT 372 352 44 505
Total 1184 1236 720 1740

Number and Percentage of Full-Time vs Part-Time Students

505 (24.82%)

1530 (75.18%)

FT
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5 Year Trend: Attendance Status
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Status 2019
 

2020
 

2021
 

2022
 

2023
 

PT 1606 1515 1621 1546 1530
FT 490 505 484 438 505
Total 1817 1729 1820 1725 1740
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Graduation

Degrees/Certificates Awarded
Program
 

Fall
 

Spring
 

Summer
 

Total

Accounting Tech Management     1 1
Accounting Tech Operations   1 1 2
Accounting Tech Specialist   1 2 3
AS-Accounting Technology   1   1
AS-Business Admin Transfer Tr   2   2
AS-Business Administration 2 1   3
AS-Criminal Justice Technology 2     2
AS-Emergency Medical Services 1 1   2
AS-LPN to RN Bridge     23 23
AS-Registered Nursing   19   19
Associate in Arts 57 85 35 177
BS-Nursing 9   13 22
Business Operations 2 3 1 6
Certified Production Tech   1 1 2
Child Care Center Operations 4 4 3 11
Commercial Class "B" Driving 1   6 7
Commercial Vehicle Driving 12 20 18 50
Criminal Justice Tech Spec 1     1
Crossover Corr Ofc to LE Ofc 5 3 5 13
Crossover Prob Officer to LE 1     1
Emergency Medical Technician 6   10 16
Fla Law Enforcement Academy 2 2 3 7
Human Resources Administrator 1   3 4
Medical Coder/Biller 1     1
Medical Info Coder/Biller 1   4 5
Paramedic     3 3
Practical Nursing 8 1   9
Total 116 145 132 393

Number of Graduates by Term
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Graduation Trend
5 Year Trend: Degrees/Certificates Awarded
Program
 

2019
 

2020
 

2021
 

2022
 

2023
 

Accounting Tech Management 4   2   1
Accounting Tech Operations 4 1 3 8 2
Accounting Tech Specialist 5 1 3 8 3
Adv Manufacturing/Prod Tech 10 14 7 2  
AS-Accounting Tech Transfer Tr 2 1   1  
AS-Accounting Technology 3 1 2   1
AS-Business Admin Transfer Tr   2     2
AS-Business Administration 2 1 3 7 3
AS-Criminal Justice Technology 1   3 2 2
AS-Emergency Medical Services 5 7 2 4 2
AS-Engineering Technology 1 3 3    
AS-LPN to RN Bridge 22 32 31 21 23
AS-Registered Nursing 26 30 16 23 19
Associate in Arts 177 183 166 152 177
BS-Nursing 17 22 43 18 22
Business Operations 1 1 3 9 6
Certified Production Tech         2
Child Care Center Operations 24 16 20 15 11
Commercial Class "B" Driving         7
Commercial Vehicle Driving 20 15 23 30 50
Correctional Officer (BRTP)     18    
Criminal Justice Tech Spec         1
Crossover Corr Ofc to LE Ofc 8 11 8 11 13
Crossover Prob Officer to LE     1   1
Digital Media Instruct Tech 1        
Digital Media Production 1        
Early Childhood Education   12 3    
Emergency Medical Technician 34 19 38 15 16
Engineering Tech Support Spec 1 3 3    
Fla Law Enforcement Academy 9 11 13 14 7
Human Resources Administrator   1 2 7 4
Lean Manufacturing 1   2    
Medical Coder/Biller 1 10 10 3 1
Medical Info Coder/Biller       5 5
Paramedic 8 10 2 12 3
Pneumatics/Hydraulics/Motors 1 3 3    
Practical Nursing 21 14 1 20 9
Total 410 424 434 387 393

5 Year Trend: Number of Graduates
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Graduates by Ethnicity

Ethnicity 2019
 

2020
 

2021
 

2022
 

2023
 

American Indian/Alaskan 2   1 1 2
Asian 1   3 3 2
Black 83 83 111 101 102
Hispanic/Latino 20 37 36 18 26
Two or More Races 4 5 4 3 6
Unknown 1 1   1 3
White 275 277 248 226 239
Total 386 403 403 353 380

Number of Graduates by Ethnicity
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5 Year Trend: Graduates by Ethnicity
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American Indian/Alaskan Asian Black Hispanic/Latino Two or More Races Unknown White

Ethnicity Fall
 

Spring
 

Summer
 

Total

American Indian/Alaskan   1 1 2
Asian 1   1 2
Black 35 34 34 102
Hispanic/Latino 7 12 7 26
Two or More Races 2 2 2 6
Unknown   2 1 3
White 69 93 82 239
Total 114 144 128 380

19

Academic Year 2022-23



Graduates by Gender

Gender 2019
 

2020
 

2021
 

2022
 

2023
 

Female 248 269 272 234 236
Male 138 133 130 119 144
Unknown   1 1    
Total 386 403 403 353 380

Number of Graduates by Gender

236 (62.11%)
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5 Year Trend: Graduates by Gender
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Gender Fall
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Total

Female 70 89 82 236
Male 44 55 46 144
Total 114 144 128 380
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Graduates by Age Group

Age Group 2019
 

2020
 

2021
 

2022
 

2023
 

Under 18 9 17 8 9 8
18-21 141 153 138 125 152
22-29 122 122 121 99 81
30-39 63 59 74 63 84
40-64 51 49 62 56 52
65 or More 1 4   2 3
Total 386 403 403 353 380

Number of Graduates by Age Group
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5 Year Trend: Graduates by Age Group
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Age Group Fall
 

Spring
 

Summer
 

Total

Under 18   8   8
18-21 43 75 35 152
22-29 26 26 32 81
30-39 30 19 36 84
40-64 15 15 23 52
65 or More   1 2 3
Total 114 144 128 380
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Graduates by County

County 2019
 

2020
 

2021
 

2022
 

2023
 

Hamilton 29 30 32 33 32
Jefferson 18 16 18 12 19
Lafayette 30 24 17 21 35
Madison 108 110 99 99 90
Suwannee 68 69 76 71 93
Taylor 46 51 51 48 38
Other FL 68 71 80 55 56
Out of State 19 32 30 14 17
Total 386 403 403 353 380

Number of Graduates by County

32 (8.42%)

19 (5%)

35 (9.21%)

90 (23.68%)

93 (24.47%)

38 (10%)

56 (14.74%)

17 (4.47%)
Hamilton

Jefferson

Lafayette

Madison

Suwannee

Taylor

Other FL

Out of State

5 Year Trend: Graduates by County
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Hamilton

Jefferson

Lafayette

Madison

Suwannee

Taylor

County Fall
 

Spring
 

Summer
 

Total

Hamilton 11 8 14 32
Jefferson 5 10 4 19
Lafayette 10 15 11 35
Madison 30 36 25 90
Suwannee 21 46 27 93
Taylor 15 13 12 38
Other FL 17 14 25 56
Out of State 5 2 10 17
Total 114 144 128 380

5 Year Trend: Graduates by County
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Financial Aid Amount Awarded
Amount Awarded by Source

2,046,344 (60.31%)

441,282 (13%)

517,646 (15.26%)

387,939 (11.43%)
Federal

Foundation

Institution

State

Aid Source Fall
 

Spring
 

Summer
 

Total

Federal 813,128 806,992 426,224 2,046,344
Federal Pell Grant 813,128 806,992 395,261 2,015,382
Federal SEOG     30,962 30,962

Foundation 214,501 153,432 73,349 441,282
General Foundation Schol. 214,501 153,432 73,349 441,282

Institution 198,306 187,458 131,882 517,646
40 FTE Fee Waiver 7,915 14,390 5,741 28,046
40 FTE, SR CT, CJ 6,029 7,464 3,573 17,067
Citizenzhip Waiver 3,855 4,744 890 9,488
DE Waiver 45,457 21,729 9,190 76,375
Georgia Residents Waiver 4,690 8,208 6,645 19,543
High School Academic Schol. 7,690 4,503 375 12,567
Local Scholarship 3,131   11,934 15,065
Need Based Scholarship 18,533 18,921 30,765 68,219
Next County Waiver 78,398 88,728 46,815 213,940
SPD Fee Waiver 6,287 6,786 1,297 14,371
State Employee Wavier 6,277 3,094 6,897 16,268
Vocational Scholarship 1,472 2,206 1,701 5,379
Waiver Adoption 8,573 6,685 6,058 21,316

State 179,023 201,605 7,310 387,939
Fl Child of Dec/Disabled Vet 4,192 2,495   6,687
FL Medallion 22,779 18,164 6,712 47,655
Florida Academic Scholars 4,990 4,691 599 10,279
Florida Farmworker Student 1,397 1,397   2,794
Florida Student Asst. Grant 144,657 140,938   285,595
Florida Voc. Gold Seal 1,008 1,008   2,016
Open Door Grant   32,913   32,913

Total 1,404,958 1,349,487 638,764 3,393,210

Amount Awarded by Term

$0.0M

$0.2M

$0.4M

$0.6M

$0.8M

$1.0M

$1.2M

$1.4M

Fall Spring Summer

$813,128 $806,992

$426,224

$214,501
$153,432

$73,349

$198,306

$187,458

$131,882

$179,023

$201,605

$1,404,958
$1,349,487

$638,764
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Financial Aid Trend
Amount Awarded by Source

12,049,392 (68.3%)

1,618,351 (9.2%)

2,205,245 (12.5%)

1,762,294 (10.0%)
Federal

Foundation

Institution

State

5 Year Trend: Financial Aid Source

0M

1M

2M

3M

4M

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

1,950,468
2,508,152 2,459,590

3,084,839

2,046,344

320,335 276,309

374,634

441,282467,794

465,793
354,266

399,748

517,646344,069

343,570
328,095

358,621

387,9392,968,122

3,637,850
3,418,260

4,217,841

3,393,210

Federal

Foundation

Institution

State

Aid Source 2019
 

2020
 

2021
 

2022
 

2023
 

Federal 1,950,468 2,508,152 2,459,590 3,084,839 2,046,344
Foundation 205,791 320,335 276,309 374,634 441,282
Institution 467,794 465,793 354,266 399,748 517,646
State 344,069 343,570 328,095 358,621 387,939
Total 2,968,122 3,637,850 3,418,260 4,217,841 3,393,210
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Financial Aid by Ethnicity

Amount Awarded by Ethnicity

$9,677

$1,100,822

$297,803

$48,854

$1,914,251

$11,010American Indian/Alaskan

Asian

Black

Hispanic/Latino

Two or More Races

White

Unknown

Ethnicity Recipients Enrolled %

American Indian/Alaskan 5 6 83.3%
Asian 5 11 45.5%
Black 315 428 73.6%
Hispanic/Latino 72 157 45.9%
Two or More Races 15 27 55.6%
White 466 1100 42.4%
Unknown 4 11 36.4%
Total 882 1740 50.7%

Percent Enrolled Receiving Financial Aid by Ethnicity

0% 50%

American Indian/Alaskan

Asian

Black

Hispanic/Latino

Two or More Races

White

Unknown

83.3%

45.5%

73.6%

45.9%

55.6%

42.4%

36.4%

Ethnicity Fall
 

Spring
 

Summer
 

Total

American Indian/Alaskan 5,469 2,645 1,563 9,677
Asian 5,545 2,823 2,424 10,792
Black 415,436 460,244 225,143 1,100,822
Hispanic/Latino 131,626 106,539 59,638 297,803
Two or More Races 21,798 20,019 7,037 48,854
White 820,522 751,633 342,096 1,914,251
Unknown 4,563 5,585 862 11,010
Total 1,404,958 1,349,487 638,764 3,393,210
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Financial Aid

Term Desc Fall Spring Summer Total
Aid Source Awards

 
Recipients
 

Awards
 

Recipients
 

Awards
 

Recipients
 

Awards Recipients

Federal 388 388 374 374 375 262 1137 521
Federal Pell Grant 388 388 374 374 254 254 1016 521
Federal SEOG         121 121 121 121

Foundation 199 199 169 169 124 124 492 308
General Foundation Schol. 199 199 169 169 124 124 492 308

Institution 172 155 148 139 151 140 471 287
40 FTE Fee Waiver 4 4 5 5 4 4 13 8
40 FTE, SR CT, CJ 7 7 12 12 3 3 22 16
Citizenzhip Waiver 1 1 1 1 1 1 3 1
DE Waiver 40 40 26 26 14 14 80 51
Georgia Residents Waiver 2 2 4 4 4 4 10 4
High School Academic Schol. 12 12 9 9 1 1 22 12
Local Scholarship 5 5     22 22 27 27
Need Based Scholarship 34 34 30 30 49 49 113 92
Next County Waiver 36 36 38 38 27 27 101 56
SPD Fee Waiver 9 9 8 8 3 3 20 14
State Employee Wavier 12 12 7 7 13 13 32 21
Vocational Scholarship 3 3 3 3 2 2 8 6
Waiver Adoption 7 7 5 5 8 8 20 13

State 164 157 173 167 10 10 347 231
Fl Child of Dec/Disabled Vet 4 4 3 3     7 4
FL Medallion 21 21 18 18 9 9 48 25
Florida Academic Scholars 4 4 4 4 1 1 9 4
Florida Farmworker Student 1 1 1 1     2 1
Florida Student Asst. Grant 132 132 128 128     260 186
Florida Voc. Gold Seal 2 2 2 2     4 3
Open Door Grant     17 17     17 17

Total 923 579 864 573 660 429 2447 882

Number of Recipients by Term

0

200

400

600

Fall Spring Summer

579 573

429
882

Number Recipients

50.7%
Percent of Students Receive 

Financial Aid
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Financial Aid by Gender

Amount Awarded by Gender

2,665,846 (78.56%)

727,364 (21.44%)

Female

Male

Gender Recipients Enrolled %

Female 668 1173 56.9%
Male 214 564 37.9%
Unknown   3  
Total 882 1740 50.7%

Gender Fall
 

Spring
 

Summer
 

Total

Female 1,096,870 1,051,562 517,413 2,665,846
Male 308,088 297,925 121,351 727,364
Total 1,404,958 1,349,487 638,764 3,393,210

Percent Enrolled Receiving Financial Aid by Gender

0% 20% 40% 60%

Female

Male

56.9%

37.9%
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Financial Aid by County

Amount Awarded by County

$298,128 (8.79%)

$103,212 (3.04%)

$226,332 (6.67%)

$926,856 (27.32%)

$698,494 (20.59%)

$487,889 (14.38%)

$267,947 (7.9%)

$384,352 (11.33%)
Hamilton

Jefferson

Lafayette

Madison

Suwannee

Taylor

Other FL

Out of State

County Amount Awarded

Hamilton 298,128
Jefferson 103,212
Lafayette 226,332
Madison 926,856
Suwannee 698,494
Taylor 487,889
Other FL 267,947
Out of State 384,352
Total 3,393,210

Percent Enrolled Receiving Financial Aid by County

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

Hamilton
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Lafayette
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Suwannee
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Other FL

Out of State

49.6%

49.2%

39.4%

63.9%

42.7%

44.5%

43.6%

88.2%

County Recipients Enrolled %

Hamilton 68 137 49.6%
Jefferson 32 65 49.2%
Lafayette 54 137 39.4%
Madison 264 413 63.9%
Suwannee 176 412 42.7%
Taylor 143 321 44.5%
Other FL 78 179 43.6%
Out of State 67 76 88.2%
Total 882 1740 50.7%
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Course Modality
Course Modality

157 (34.35%)

38 (8.32%)

14 (3.06%)

226 (49.45%)

3 (0.66%)
Face-to-Face

Hybrid

Hybrid Hyflex

Hyflex

Online

Remote

Modality Fall
 

Spring
 

Summer
 

Total

Face-to-Face 78 60 19 157
Hybrid 15 21 2 38
Hybrid Hyflex 5 9   14
Hyflex 6 11 2 19
Online 87 88 51 226
Remote 3     3
Total 194 189 74 457

Understanding Course Modalities
Face-to-face: classes meet in person at day/time/location indicated on course schedule
Online: (asynchronous) all course work is asynchronous online
Hybrid: (blend of face-to-face + asynchronous online) course meets face-to-face on the indicated day(s)/time & remaining 
course work is asynchronous online
Remote: (synchronous) course meets synchronous online on specific day(s)/time each week
Remote Mix: (synchronous/asynchronous mix) course meets synchronous online on the indicated day(s)/time each week & 
remaining course work is asynchronous online
Remote Hybrid: (blend of face-to-face + synchronous online) course meets face-to-face on the indicated day(s)/time & 
synchronous online on a specific day/time 
HyFlex: This type of course allows for a flexible participation structure whereby students may choose to attend face-to-face 
synchronous class sessions in person (physically attending class) or online without physically attending class. Student 
attendance either face-to-face or virtually is required on certain days at specific times.

Synchronous vs. Asynchronous
Synchronous: class/lecture is delivered via live video (video conferencing) at a specific time each week
Asynchronous: coursework is delivered through online resources made available on demand

Course Modality by Term
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 Course Modality Trend

5 Year Trend: Courses by Modality

0

100

200

300

400

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

277
233

187 201
157

42
67 33

38

142
163 194

204 226

443 438
458

440
457Face-to-Face

Hybrid

Hybrid Hyflex

Hyflex

Online

Remote

Remote Mix

Modality 2019
 

2020
 

2021
 

2022
 

2023
 

Face-to-Face 277 233 187 201 157
Hybrid 24 42 67 33 38
Hybrid Hyflex         14
Hyflex         19
Online 142 163 194 204 226
Remote     8 2 3
Remote Mix     2    
Total 443 438 458 440 457

Notes
In early 2020, due to the COVID-19 pandemic, 3 new course modalities were created for the upcoming academic year (2020-
2021). The new modalities include Remote, Remote Hybrid, and Remote Mix. Prior to 2020, modalities only consisted of Face-to-
Face, Online, and Hybrid. In Fall 2022, Hyflex and Hybrid Hyflex course modalities were created.

Number Courses by Modality

1055 (47.18%)

204 (9.12%)

929 (41.55%)

13 (0.58%)Face-to-Face

Hybrid

Hybrid Hyflex

Hyflex

Online

Remote

Remote Mix
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Student Load

Student Load by Term
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360
328
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44

Enrolled in All On-Campus or Hybrid Courses Enrolled in All Online Courses Enrolled in Combination

Student Load

26.88%

51.34%

21.78%

Enrolled in All On-Campus or Hybrid Courses Enrolled in All Online Courses Enrolled in Combination

Load Type Fall
 

Spring
 

Summer
 

Enrolled in All On-Campus or Hybrid Courses 328 360 156
Enrolled in All Online Courses 514 578 520
Enrolled in Combination 342 298 44
Total 1184 1236 720
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 Student Load Trend

5 Year Trend: Student Load
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Load Type 2019
 

2020
 

2021
 

2022
 

2023
 

Enrolled in All On-Campus or Hybrid Courses 1367 1204 1017 937 844
Enrolled in All Online Courses 899 1122 1519 1463 1612
Enrolled in Combination 994 828 735 689 684

Student Load

33.74%

41.57%

24.7%

Enrolled in All On-Campus or Hybrid Courses Enrolled in All Online Courses Enrolled in Combination
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Full-Time vs Part-Time Instruction

FT vs PT Full-Time Part-Time Total
by Department Count

 
Percentage
 

Count
 

Percentage
 

Count Percentage

Accounting & Taxation 3 0.8% 1 0.3% 4 1.0%
Advanced Manufacturing & Tech 2 0.5%     2 0.5%
Biological Science 22 5.7% 11 2.9% 33 8.6%
BS Nursing 8 2.1% 9 2.3% 17 4.4%
Business & Accounting 9 2.3% 19 5.0% 28 7.3%
CDA Child Care     1 0.3% 1 0.3%
Child Care Center Operations 2 0.5%     2 0.5%
Commercial Vehicle Driving 4 1.0%     4 1.0%
Criminal Justice     7 1.8% 7 1.8%
Developmental Education     10 2.6% 10 2.6%
Education 8 2.1% 4 1.0% 12 3.1%
Emergency Medical Services 4 1.0% 10 2.6% 14 3.7%
English/Communications 24 6.3% 5 1.3% 29 7.6%
Fine and Applied Arts 16 4.2% 1 0.3% 17 4.4%
Foreign Language     4 1.0% 4 1.0%
Humanities 4 1.0% 12 3.1% 16 4.2%
Library & Information Science     1 0.3% 1 0.3%
Licensed Practical Nursing     2 0.5% 2 0.5%
Mathematics 23 6.0% 15 3.9% 38 9.9%
Medical Coder/Biller 6 1.6% 5 1.3% 11 2.9%
Music     2 0.5% 2 0.5%
Physical Science 22 5.7% 4 1.0% 26 6.8%
Public Safety Academy     20 5.2% 20 5.2%
Registered Nurse 3 0.8% 2 0.5% 5 1.3%
Social Sciences 28 7.3% 24 6.3% 52 13.6%
Student Life Skills     8 2.1% 8 2.1%
Workforce Supplemental 7 1.8% 11 2.9% 18 4.7%
Total 195 50.9% 188 49.1% 383 100.0%

Fall and Spring Summary 
by Department

Courses offered during the Fall and 
Spring that were taught by part-
time instructors, including overloads 
and full-time instructors. Grouped 
by Department.

Notes
*Overloads included in Part-Time

FT vs PT Instruction

195 (50.91%)188 (49.09%)

Full-Time

Part-Time
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PRIMARYPOSITION Full-Time Part-Time Total
ICS Count

 
Percentage
 

Count
 

Percentage
 

Count Percentage

Advanced and Professional 195 50.9% 68 17.8% 263 68.7%
BSN 8 2.1% 9 2.3% 17 4.4%
CCC 24 6.3% 20 5.2% 44 11.5%
Continuing Workforce Education 7 1.8% 11 2.9% 18 4.7%
CWE 10 2.6% 21 5.5% 31 8.1%
Dev Ed     10 2.6% 10 2.6%
Total 244 63.7% 139 36.3% 383 100.0%

Fall and Spring Summary
 by ICS Code

Courses offered during the Fall and 
Spring that were taught by part-
time instructors and instructors with 
a full-time contract at NFC. Grouped 
by ICS.  

Notes
*Overloads included in Full-Time

FT vs PT Instructors

244 (63.71%)

139 (36.29%)

Full-Time

Part-Time

Full-Time vs Part-Time Instruction
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Grade Distribution

Grade Distribution for Credit Level Courses
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Grade Fall
 

Spring
 

Summer
 

Total

A 1369 1448 570 3387
B 679 643 332 1654
C 320 327 105 752
D 112 85 44 241
F 239 214 55 508
I     1 1
W 121 110 48 279

Grade Distribution for Top 10 Courses
Course Title A

 
B
 

C
 

D
 

F
 

W
 

Total
 

Freshman English I 131 107 35 14 48 18 353
Amer Nation Gov't 209 65 34 5 18 8 339
Intro College Stats 108 72 45 8 36 25 294
Freshman English II 107 85 28 11 21 8 260
Strat. for Academic Success 138 55 17 8 30 7 255
College Algebra 100 56 44 9 11 9 229
Amer History II 99 63 25 7 11 6 211
Intro to Humanities 114 38 13 5 7 11 188
Fund Human Nutrition 50 49 33 17 17 9 175
Human A&P I 47 42 27 15 21 20 172

Grade Distribution for Gateway Courses
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Credit Course Enrollment
Top 10 Courses Enrollment
Course Title Fall

 
Spring
 

Summer
 

Total

Amer History II 86 88 43 217
Amer Nation Gov't 156 135 53 344
College Algebra 72 146 12 230
Freshman English I 252 81 27 360
Freshman English II 54 188 37 279
Fund Human Nutrition 57 77 49 183
Human A&P I 68 71 39 178
Intro College Stats 162 88 46 296
Intro to Humanities 71 72 49 192
Strat. for Academic Success 94 126 37 257

Top 10 Courses by Term
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Average Class Size

Top 10 Courses Average Class Size
Course Title Fall

 
Spring
 

Summer
 

Total

Amer History II 22 29 43 27
Amer Nation Gov't 31 34 53 34
College Algebra 14 24 12 19
Freshman English I 25 27 27 26
Freshman English II 18 19 37 20
Fund Human Nutrition 29 26 49 31
Human A&P I 34 36 39 36
Intro College Stats 32 18 23 25
Intro to Humanities 36 36 49 38
Strat. for Academic Success 24 32 37 29

Average Class Size by Term
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Developmental Course Enrollment

Enrollment
Course Title Fall

 
Spring
 

Summer
 

Total

Dev Reading & Writing 18 4   22
Developmental Math Combined 13 6   19
Developmental Math Module 18 8 11 37

Course Enrollment by Term
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Average Class Size

Average Class Size
Course Title Fall

 
Spring
 

Summer
 

Total

Dev Reading & Writing 9 2   6
Developmental Math Combined 7 3   5
Developmental Math Module 18 8 11 12

Average Class Size by Term
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PSAV/Workforce Course Enrollment
Top 10 Courses Enrollment
Course Title Fall

 
Spring
 

Summer
 

Total

CMS FTO Law Enforcement 18     18
CMS LE Officer Physical Fitnes 5 5 9 19
Communication 16     16
Crisis Intervention SRO     16 16
DUI Traffic Stops 15   22 37
Firearms Instructor Update   18   18
Interviewing & Report Writing 17   22 39
Intro to Law Enforcement 17     17
Tractor Trailer Truck Driver 13 44 1 58
Traffic Crash Investigations 17   22 39
Vehicle Operations 16   23 39

Top 10 Courses Enrollent by Term
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Top 10 Courses Average Class Size
Course Title Fall

 
Spring
 

Summer
 

Total

CMS FTO Law Enforcement 18     18
CMS LE Officer Physical Fitnes 5 5 9 6
Communication 16     16
Crisis Intervention SRO     16 16
DUI Traffic Stops 15   22 19
Firearms Instructor Update   18   18
Interviewing & Report Writing 17   22 20
Intro to Law Enforcement 17     17
Tractor Trailer Truck Driver 13 22 1 15
Traffic Crash Investigations 17   22 20
Vehicle Operations 16   23 20

Average Class Size by Term
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Credits
Credit Hours Earned and Attempted by Term
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Credit Hours Earned Credit Hours Attempted Percent Earned/Attempted

Term Credit Hours Earned Credit Hours Attempted Percent Earned/Attempted

Fall 8,063 9,294 87%
Spring 8,254 9,319 89%
Summer 3,833 4,189 92%
Total 20,150 22,802 88%

5 Year Trend: Credit Hours Earned and Attempted
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Academic Year
 

Credit Hours Earned Credit Hours Attempted Percent Earned/Attempted

2019 19,358 22,725 85%
2020 19,239 22,587 85%
2021 19,695 22,989 86%
2022 18,833 21,953 86%
2023 20,150 22,802 88%
Total 97,275 113,056 86% 39

Note: Totals are for credit level 
courses only (gmod code of "C').

Academic Year 2022-23



Clock Hours
Clock Hours Earned and Attempted by Term
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Credit Hours Earned Credit Hours Attempted Percent Earned/Attempted

Term Clock Hours Earned Clock Hours Attempted Percent Earned/Attempted

Fall 728 750 97%
Spring 668 751 89%
Summer 261 267 98%
Total 1,657 1,768 94%

5 Year Trend: Clock Hours Earned and Attempted
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Clock Hours Earned Credit Hours Attempted Percent Earned/Attempted

2019 2,315 2,467 94%
2020 2,400 2,671 90%
2021 1,983 2,142 93%
2022 1,895 1,984 96%
2023 1,657 1,768 94%
Total 10,250 11,032 93% 40

Note: Totals are for 
PSAV/Workforce level courses 
only (gmod code of "P' or "W").
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GPAAverage of Overall Term GPA by Term
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Awarded

Total Financial Aid Awarded
County # Recipients # Awards Amount Awarded

Hamilton 68 213 298,128
50%

Percent of Students 
Receive Financial Aid

Top 5 Programs by Enrollment

Associate in Arts

DE-College Credit

Workforce/Supplemental

AS-Registered Nursing

AS-LPN to RN Bridge

BS-Nursing

Commercial Class "B" Driving

Non-Degree Seeking Personal Ob
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Average GPA
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Total Financial Aid Awarded
County # Recipients # Awards Amount Awarded

Jefferson 32 79 103,212
49%

Percent of Students 
Receive Financial Aid

Top 5 Programs by Enrollment

Associate in Arts

DE-College Credit

Workforce/Supplemental

AS-Business Administration

Commercial Vehicle Driving
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Average GPA
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Total Financial Aid Awarded
County # Recipients # Awards Amount Awarded

Lafayette 54 169 226,332
39%

Percent of Students 
Receive Financial Aid

Top 5 Programs by Enrollment

DE-College Credit

Associate in Arts

Workforce/Supplemental

AS-Registered Nursing

AS-LPN to RN Bridge
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Average GPA
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Awarded

Total Financial Aid Awarded
County # Recipients # Awards Amount Awarded

Madison 264 662 926,856
64%

Percent of Students 
Receive Financial Aid

Top 5 Programs by Enrollment

Associate in Arts

DE-College Credit

AS-Registered Nursing

Non-Degree Seeking Personal Ob
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Workforce/Supplemental
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20 2.76
Average GPA
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Awarded

Total Financial Aid Awarded
County # Recipients # Awards Amount Awarded

Suwannee 176 502 698,494
43%

Percent of Students 
Receive Financial Aid

Top 5 Programs by Enrollment

DE-College Credit

Associate in Arts

AS-Registered Nursing

Workforce/Supplemental

Commercial Vehicle Driving
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Average GPA
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Total Financial Aid Awarded
County # Recipients # Awards Amount Awarded

Taylor 143 389 487,889
45%

Percent of Students 
Receive Financial Aid

Top 5 Programs by Enrollment
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Other FL 78 188 267,947
44%

Percent of Students 
Receive Financial Aid

Top 5 Programs by Enrollment
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Out of State 67 245 384,352
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